
Representing Attn Org E‐mail
Belize Charles Coc Belize High Seas Fisheries Unit charles.coc@bhsfu.gov.bz
Canada Kristen Cote Fisheries and Oceans Canada kristen.cote@dfo‐mpo.gc.ca
Canada Jennifer Shaw Fisheries and Oceans Canada Jennifer.Shaw@dfo‐mpo.gc.ca
Chile Lezlie Bustos Subsecretaria de Pesca y Acuicultura lbustos@subpesca.cl
Chile Mauricio Ulloa Servicio Nacional de Pesca y Acuicultura mulloa@sernapesca.cl
Chile Patricia Zarate Instituto de Fomento Pesquero patricia.zarate@ifop.cl
China KairuZhang China Overseas Fisheries Association zhangkairui@cofa.net.cn
China Junhong Wang Shanghai Ocean University 1244463682@qq.com
China Qinqin Lin Shanghai Ocean University qqlin@shou.edu.cn
China Shiyu Yang Shanghai Ocean University Yangshiyu_SHOU@163.com
China Yan Li China Overseas Fisheries Association liyancnfj@outlook.com
Colombia Carlos Borda Autoridad Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca carlos.borda@aunap.gov.co
Colombia Carmen Lopez Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible calopezanaya@minambiente.gov.co
Colombia Christian Marrugo Ministerio de Agricultura y Desarrollo Rural cristhian.marrugo@minagricultura.gov.co
Colombia Diana Alvarez Autoridad Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca diana.alvarez@aunap.gov.co
Colombia Gustavo Lara Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible glara@minambiente.gov.co
Colombia Rafael Daza Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores de Colombia rafaedu08@gmail.com
Colombia Raul Pardo Autoridad Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca raul.pardo@aunap.gov.co
Colombia Vianys Aguadelo Autoridad Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca vianys.agudelo@aunap.gov.co
Colombia Javier García Ministerio de Comercio, Industria y Turismo jgarciap@mincit.gov.co
Costa Rica José Miguel Carvajal INCOPESCA/Instituto Costarricense de Pesca y Acuicultura jcarvajal@incopesca.go.cr
Ecuador Angel Munoz Instituto público de investigación de acuacultura y Pesca amunoz@institutopesca.gob.ec
Ecuador Geovanny Sandoval Instituto Público de Investigación de Acuacultura y Pesca gsandoval@institutopesca.gob.ec
Ecuador Guillermo Morán B. Tunacons guillermo.estefano.mb@gmail.com
Ecuador Jorge Villavicencio Atunec abjorgevillavicenciomendoza@gmail.com
Ecuador Jose Anchundia Universidad Laica Eloy Alfaro de Manabí anchundiajosequinde@gmail.com
Ecuador Juan Mero Tunacons juanmerojimenez@gmail.com
Ecuador Leonel Caicedo FIP Pez espada leonelcaicedolc@hotmail.com
Ecuador Luigi Benincasa Azua ATUNEC/Asociación de Atuneros del Ecuador luigibenincasa@gmail.com
Ecuador Manuel Parales Consultor maria.parrales1501@gmail.com
Ecuador Manuel Peralta Instituto Nacional de Pesca mperalta@institutopesca.gob.ec
Ecuador Pedro Santistevan Tunacons psantistevan@tunacons.org
Ecuador Victor Cevallos Subsecretaria de Recursos Pesqueros vcevallosl@produccon.gob.ec
Ecuador Yuli Rivadeneira Subsecretaria de Recursos Pesqueros yrivadeneira@produccion.gob.ec
Ecuador Richard Cañarte Ministerio de Producción Comercio Exterior Inversiones y Pesca rcanarte@produccion.gob.ec
El Salvador Jasmin Cardenas Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia jasmin.cardenas@mag.gob.sv
El Salvador Jose Orellana CENDEPESCA jose.orellana@mag.gob.sv
United States of America Brian Stacy NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service Brian.Stacy@noaa.gov
United States of America Lucille Bulkeley NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service lucille.bulkeley@noaa.gov
United States of America Nicole Nasby‐Lucas NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service nicole.nasby‐lucas@noaa.gov
United States of America Theresa Labriola Wild Oceans tlabriola@wildoceans.org
United States of America Yonat Swimmer NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service yonat.swimmer@noaa.gov
United States of America Rachael Wadsworth NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service rachael.wadsworth@noaa.gov
United States of America Merna Saad Department of State saadmn@state.gov
Japan Daisuke Ochi Japan Fisheries Research and Education Agency ochi_daisuke36@fra.go.jp
Japan Kei Okamoto Japan Fisheries Research and Education Agency okamoto_kei98@fra.go.jp
Japan Shintaro Ueno Japan Fisheries Research and Education Agency ueno_shintaro25@fra.go.jp
Japan Yuji Uozimi Japan Tuna Fisheries Corporation uozumi@japantuna.or.jp
México Bertha Soler CONAPESCA/Comisión Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca bertha.soler@conapesca.gob.mx
México Gustavo Lopez CONAPESCA/Comisión Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca gustavo.lopez@conapesca.gob.mx



México Isabel Cristina Reyes CONAPESCA/Comisión Nacional de Acuicultura y Pesca isabel.reyes@conapesca.gob.mx
Panamá Alberto Saa Silgado ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama asaa@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Benjamin Sanchez ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama bsanchez@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Christeen Lee ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama clee@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Dany Lorenzo ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama dlorenzo@arap.gob.pa
Panamá David Silva ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama dsilva@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Edwin Carrasco ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama edcarrasco@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Elizabeth Bethancourt ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama ebathancourt@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Enrique Espinosa Pronaob pronaob@pronaob.org
Panamá Ezequiel Carrizo ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama ecarrizo@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Fernando Lopez ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama flopez@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Ghetsy Diaz ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama gdiaz@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Irving Cervantes ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama icervantes@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Jean Choy ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama jchoy@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Jeimy Gondola ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama jgondola@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Jose Gonzalez ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama jgonzalez@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Luis Nunez ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama luisc08910@gmail.com
Panamá Maura Cherigo ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama mcherigo@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Melissa Guevara ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama mguevara@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Miguel De Leon ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama mdeleon@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Ovidio Herrera ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama oherrera@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Rolando Pineda ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama rpineda@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Roxana Gonzales ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama rgonzales@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Saul Brin ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama sbrin@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Tomas Gomez ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama tgomez@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Yesuri Pino ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama yesuri.pino@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Yulisa De Gracia ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama ydegracia@arap.gob.pa
Panamá Laura Molina ARAP/Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panama lmolina@arap.gob.pa
Peru Javier Quiñones Instituto del Mar del Peru javierantonioquinones@gmail.com
Chinese Taipei Hui Shan Ma Overseas Fisheries Development Council sandrama7@gmail.com
Chinese Taipei Shao‐Wei Lu Fisheries Agency shaowei0220@ms1.fa.gov.tw
Chinese Taipei Sheng‐Ping Wang National Taiwan Ocean University wsp@mail.ntou.edu.tw
Chinese Taipei Shih‐Chin Chou Fisheries Agency shihcin@ms1.fa.gov.tw
Chinese Taipei Shu‐Man Pai Overseas Fisheries Development Council shuman0823@ms1.fa.gov.tw
Chinese Taipei Yi Jhen Jhou Taiwan Tuna Longline Association jhen8993@gmail.com
European Union Jefferson Murua AZTI Tecnalia jmurua@azti.es
European Union Josu Santiago AZTI Tecnalia jsantiago@azti.es
European Union Lucia Sarricolea Secretaría General de Pesca lsarricolea@mapa.es
European Union Maitane Grande AZTI Tecnalia mgrande@azti.es
European Union Rui Coehlo Portuguese Institute for the Ocean and Atmosphere (IPMA) rpcoelho@ipma.pt
Venezuela Arvin Rodriguez Ministerio del Poder Popular de Pesca y Acuicultura arvinalejandror@gmail.com
Venezuela David Gomez Ministerio del Poder Popular de Pesca y Acuicultura mathias110390@gmail.com
Venezuela Elena Quintero Ministerio del Poder Popular de Pesca y Acuicultura elenaquintero.t@gmail.com
Venezuela Giovanna Giandolfi Ministerio del Poder Popular de Pesca y Acuicultura dpa.maritima@gmail.com
Venezuela Jesus Miranda Ministerio del Poder Popular de Pesca y Acuicultura marinefishgop@gmail.com
International Org. Heriberto Santana Inter‐American Convention for the Protection and Conservation of Sea Turtles hsantanah@gmail.com
International Org. Jeffrey Seminoff Inter‐American Convention for the Protection and Conservation of Sea Turtles Jeffrey.Seminoff@noaa.gov
International Org. Veronica Caceres Inter‐American Convention for the Protection and Conservation of Sea Turtles secretario@iacseaturtle.org
NGO Alexia Morgan Sustainable Fisheries Partnership alexia.morgan@sustainablefish.org
NGO Alfred Cook Jr. The Pew Charitable Trusts bubba@sharkspacific.org
NGO Bubba Cook Pew/Shark Pacific bubba@sharkspacific.org



NGO Eduardo Macias Comité Regional de Productores y Procesadores de Mahi (COREMAHI) fipdoradoasoaman@gmail.com
NGO Eric Gilman The Blue Ocean/The Safira Center egilman@utas.edu.au
NGO Gabriel Villacreses Comité Regional de Productores y Procesadores de Mahi (COREMAHI) fipdoradoasoaman@gmail.com
NGO George Pinto Comité Regional de Productores y Procesadores de Mahi (COREMAHI) fipdoradoasoaman@gmail.com
NGO Jonathan Pincay Comité Regional de Productores y Procesadores de Mahi fipdoradoasoaman@gmail.com
NGO Jose Fiestas Comité Regional de Productores y Procesadores de Mahi (COREMAHI) fipdoradoasoaman@gmail.com
NGO Jose Zambrano Comité Regional de Productores y Procesadores de Mahi (COREMAHI) fipdoradoasoaman@gmail.com
NGO Robynn Laplante The Nature Conservancy robynn.laplante@tnc.org
NGO Vinay Udyawer Pew/Shark Pacific vinay@sharkspacific.org
NGO Anabel Barria CeDePesca anabel.barria@cedepesca.net
Observers John Vera Universidad Laica Eloy Alfaro de Manabí johnsmithvera@gmail.com
Observers Jonathan Vera Universidad Central de Venezuela jonathanveracaripe@gmail.com
Observers Lara Fazzari Iluminar el Mar larafazzari94@gmail.com
Observers Rafael Leite UFRPE falecomrafael@hotmail.com
Observers Steven Tamayo Universidad Laica Eloy Alfaro de Manabí anthonyestiven124@gmail.com
Others Daniel Foster Independant Consultant dan.foster.ms@gmail.com
Others Estibaliz Martinez FIP blues emartinez@datafishts.com
Others Luis Paladines The Leatherback Project luis@leatherbackproject.org
Others Mariluz Parga SUBMON mariluz@submon.org
Others Sandra Andraka EcoPacific+ sandrakag@gmail.com
University Christina Langford Scripps Institution of Oceanography chlangford@ucsd.edu
Staff Alexandre Da Silva Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission alexdasilva@iattc.org
Staff Arnulfo Franco Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission afranco@iattc.org
Staff Brad Wiley Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission bwiley@iattc.org
Staff Dan Crear Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission dcrear@iattc.org
Staff Dan Ovando Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission dovando@iattc.org
Staff Jean‐Francois Pulvenis Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission jpulvenis@iattc.org
Staff Jon Lopez Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission jlopez@iattc.org
Staff Junior Miranda Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission jmiranda@iattc.org
Staff Leanne Duffy Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission lduffy@iattc.org
Staff Liliana Rendon Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission lrendon@iattc.org
Staff Manuel Correia Bycatch Co‐Chair manuelcorreia.a@gmail.com
Staff Marlon Roman Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission mroman@iattc.org
Staff Melanie Hutchinson Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission mhutchinson@iattc.org
Staff Miguel Perez Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission mperez@iattc.org
Staff Monica Peralta Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission mperalta@iattc.org
Staff Nicole Suarez Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission nsuarez@iattc.org
Staff Omar Santana Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission osantana@iattc.org
Staff Salvador Siu Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission ssiu@iattc.org
Staff Antonio Vásquez Inter‐American Tropical Tuna Commission vasquezjovel90@gmail.com


